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In o r d e r  to p e r f o r m  the i n d u s t r i a l  p r o c e s s  c o r r e c t l y  and to e n s u r e  n o r m a l  y i e l d s  of  the  c a r d i a c  
p r e p a r a t i o n  o l i t o r i s i d e  [1-3] ,  a r e l i a b l e  m e t h o d  fo r  the  c o n t r o l  of p r o d u c t i o n  i s  n e c e s s a r y .  

A m e t h o d  f o r  the  q u a n t i t a t i v e  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  of  o l i t o r i s i d e  in the r a w  m a t e r i a l  p r e d i c a t i n g  the p r e -  
v ious  s e p a r a t i o n  of  the  g l y c o s i d e s  wi th  sub se que n t  p h o t o c o l o r i m e t r i c  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  of the o l i t o r i s i d e  is  
a l r e a d y  known [4]. 

T A B L E  1 

Amount of 
- t mxtract 

~xr.rac deposited on 
the chro- 
matogram, 
ml 

Content of olitoriside 
in the extract, % 

on the on the total 
weight of amount of 
the raw olitoriside 
material 

0,54 65,3 
0,19 23,7 
0.07 8,7 
0,02 2,3 

T A B L E  2 

We have  p e r f o r m e d  the s t a g e w i s e  c o n t r o l  o f  the  p r o d u c -  
t ion  of  o l i t o r i s i d e  b y  a m e t h o d  s i m i l a r  to th i s .  In a c c o r d a n c e  
wi th  the t echno logy  of the w o r k  [3], a m e t h o d  h a s  b e e n  
d e v e l o p e d  fo r  d e t e r m i n i n g  o l i t o r i s i d e  in e x t r a c t s  at  a l l  s t a g e s  
of the  p u r i f i c a t i o n  in  the  m o t h e r  s o l u t i o n s  and g r o u n d  r a w  
m a t e r i a l .  

In each  c a s e ,  an a m o u n t  of  so lu t i on  to be  d e p o s i t e d  on the  
c h r o m a t o g r a m  was  s e l e c t e d  ind iv idua l ly  in such  a way  tha t  the  
amoun t  of  o l i t o r i s i d e  i t  con t a ined  c o r r e s p o n d e d  to the  s e n s i t i v -  
i ty  o f  the  me thod .  The  d y n a m i c s  of  the  e x t r a c t i o n  of o l i t o r i s i d e  
by  e thano l  f r o m  the g round  and d e f a t t e d  s e e d s  of jute  con ta in ing  
0.85% of  o l i t o r i s i d e  was  s tud i ed .  The  amoun t  of  o l i t o r i s i d e  in 
each  e x t r a c t  was  d e t e r m i n e d  p h o t o c o l o r i m e t r i c a l l y  (Tab le  1). 

Stages of the industria 1 process 

1 0,2 
2 0,5 
3 1,0 
4 1,4 

Seeds of potherb jute 
Total ethanolie extract (four ex- 

tractions) 
Extracted residue 
Extract after conch, and precipita- 

tion of sugars 
Ethereal sol-ution 
Aqueous solution 
Chloroform extract 
Chloroform -isopropanol extract 
Mother liq. from first crystall. 
Mother liq. from secon d crystall, 
Crystalline olitoriside 

Amt. ofex- ] Olitoriside content, % 
tract de- ] 
: posited j ~ " ~  
on cnroma- [raw ma- pfolttoriside 
mgram, ml ]terial in  seeds 

1,5 

0.1 
1,0 

0,1 

0~ 
0,25 

0.1 
0.2 
0,95 

0,~5 

0,82 
0,03 

0.70 
0.09 
0,60 
0,08 

0,45 
0,[6 
0,C8 
0,20 

100,0 

96,5 
3,5 

82.4 
10,6 
70.6 
9,4 

52,9 
18,8 
9,4 

23,5 
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The total amount of o l i tor is ide  ex t rac ted  in four success ive  t r ea tmen t s  was 0.82% of the weight of the raw 
mate r ia l ,  or  96.5% of the amount of o l i tor is ide  p r e s e n t  in the seeds .  

The r e su l t s  of the de terminat ion  of o l i tor is ide  in the s tages  of the industr ia l  p r o c e s s  a re  given in 
Table 2. 

We have developed a method fo r  the control  of the product ion of o l i tor is ide  in the s tages  of the 
industr ia l  p r o c e s s ,  have studied the dynamics  of its ext rac t ion  f rom the r aw  ma te r i a l ,  and have es tabl ished 
the distr ibution of o l i tor i s ide  and its l o s ses  in the var ious  s tages  of the production p roces s .  
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2. 

3. 

4. 
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