## THE CONTROL OF THE PRODUCTION OF OLITORISIDE

M. T. Turakhozhaev, L. P. Zubkova, M.-R. I. Shamsutdinov, G. L. Genkina, and T. T. Shakirov

UDC 547.918.615.711

In order to perform the industrial process correctly and to ensure normal yields of the cardiac preparation olitoriside [1-3], a reliable method for the control of production is necessary.

A method for the quantitative determination of olitoriside in the raw material predicating the previous separation of the glycosides with subsequent photocolorimetric determination of the olitoriside is already known [4].

TABLE 1

Extract	extract	Content of olitoriside in the extract, %	
		on the weight of the raw material	on the total amount of olitoriside
1 2 3 4	0,2 0,5 1,0 1,4	0,54 0,19 0,07 0,02	65,3 23,7 8,7 2,3

We have performed the stagewise control of the production of olitoriside by a method similar to this. In accordance with the technology of the work [3], a method has been developed for determining olitoriside in extracts at all stages of the purification in the mother solutions and ground raw material.

In each case, an amount of solution to be deposited on the chromatogram was selected individually in such a way that the amount of olitoriside it contained corresponded to the sensitivity of the method. The dynamics of the extraction of olitoriside by ethanol from the ground and defatted seeds of jute containing 0.85% of olitoriside was studied. The amount of olitoriside in each extract was determined photocolorimetrically (Table 1).

TABLE 2

	Amt. of ex- tract de- posited on chroma- togram, ml	Olitoriside content, %	
Stages of the industrial process		on wt. of raw ma- terial	on tot, amt, of olitoriside in seeds
Seeds of potherb jute	1,5	0,85	100,0
Total ethanolic extract (four extractions)  Extracted residue  Extract after concn, and precipitation of sugars  Ethereal solution  Aqueous solution  Chloroform extract	0,1 1,0 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,25	0,82 0,03 0,70 0,09 0,60 0,08	96,5 3,5 82,4 10,6 70.6 9,4
Chloroform—isopropanol extract Mother liq. from first crystall. Mother liq. from second crystall. Crystalline olitoriside	0,1 0,2 0,25 —	0,45 0,16 0,08 0,20	52,9 18,8 9,4 23,5

Institute of the Chemistry of Plant Substances, Academy of Sciences of the Uzbek SSR. Translated from Khimiya Prirodnykh Soedinenii, Vol. 7, No. 2, pp. 206-207, March, 1971. Original article submitted January 5, 1971.

© 1973 Consultants Bureau, a division of Plenum Publishing Corporation, 227 West 17th Street, New York, N. Y. 10011. All rights reserved. This article cannot be reproduced for any purpose whatsoever without permission of the publisher. A copy of this article is available from the publisher for \$15.00.

The total amount of olitoriside extracted in four successive treatments was 0.82% of the weight of the raw material, or 96.5% of the amount of olitoriside present in the seeds.

The results of the determination of olitoriside in the stages of the industrial process are given in Table 2.

We have developed a method for the control of the production of olitoriside in the stages of the industrial process, have studied the dynamics of its extraction from the raw material, and have established the distribution of olitoriside and its losses in the various stages of the production process.

## LITERATURE CITED

- 1. M. D. Mashkovskii, in: Medicinal Agents [in Russian], Part 1, Moscow (1967), p. 349.
- 2. M. T. Turakhozhaev, M.-R. I. Shamsutdinov, T. T. Shakirov, N. K. Abubakirov, and V. A. Maslennikova, USSR Authors' Certificate No. 253295, Byul. Izobret., No. 3, 88 (1969).
- 3. M. T. Turakhozhaev, M.-R. I. Shamsutdinov, and T. T. Shakirov, Khim. Prirodn. Soedin., <u>6</u>, 702 (1970).
- 4. G. L. Genkina and N. K. Abubakirov, Uzb. Khim. Zh., No. 1, 18 (1965).